

MJ Jadhav

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
SECOND APPEAL NO. 517 OF 1995**

Pandurang Tukaram Ghuge And Ors. ... Appellants

Vs.

Valu Namdeo Ghuge And Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1319 OF 2009
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 11608 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 11610 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 11607 OF 2024
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 936 OF 2009
IN
SECOND APPEAL NO. 517 OF 1995**

Digitally
signed by
MANGALTAI
JAYWANT
JADHAV
Date:
2025.08.22
10:58:19
+0530

Mr. None for the Appellants.

Mr. C. G. Gavnekar a/w Rohit Parab for Respondent No.6.

Mr. Prathmesh T. Bhanuwanshe i/b Sanjay P. Shinde for
Respondent Nos.18a to 18c.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 21st AUGUST 2025

ORDER:

1. None appears for the appellants.
2. There are various applications filed for bringing on record names of the deceased parties.

3. As per office remark, no steps have been taken in the pending applications as well as the second appeal.
4. The second appeal is filed by original defendant nos.1 to 12, 14 and 17. This appeal is filed to challenge concurrent judgments and decrees for partition and separate possession.
5. Learned counsel appearing for the original plaintiffs submits that since there is stay in this second appeal, the plaintiffs are unable to execute the decree for partition and separate possession.
6. By way of last chance, learned advocate for the appellants is granted six weeks time to take steps to get the second appeal ready for final hearing. Since the second appeal has remained pending for not taking any steps for getting the second appeal ready for final hearing, the stay granted by this Court to the execution of the impugned decree as well as order status quo passed on 25th February 2020 is vacated.
7. The respondents-plaintiff are at liberty to take steps for execution of the impugned judgment and decree for partition
8. List the matter on 9th October 2025.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)